#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fire Stone Home Products, LLC	09/28/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Outdoor Greatroom Company LLLP	
Street Address:	2015 Silver Bell Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 195	
City:	Eagan	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55122	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7342202

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)332-5300 Phone: 612-332-5300

Email: aendris@merchantgould.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MERCHANT & GOULD PC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14805.0001US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benjamin A. Tramm

Total Attachments: 1

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027037 FRAME: 0035 OP \$40.00 7342202

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Fire Stone Home Products, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 2015 Silver Bell Road, Suite 195, Eagan, MN 55122 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,342,202, issued on March 11, 2008, which is entitled Electric Grill (hereinafter "Patent").

AND WHEREAS, The Outdoor Greatroom Company LLLP, a limited liability limited partnership organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 2015 Silver Bell Road, Suite 195, Eagan, MN 55122 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patent, and in and to the Patent including all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patents that may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries on the inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patent, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patents of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patents for the inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patent to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 28 day of

<u>September</u>, 2011.

Daniel C. Shimek, President

The Outdoor Greatroom Company LLLP

PATENT REEL: 027037 FRAME: 0036

**RECORDED: 10/10/2011**